TPS61097-33
V
0.9 V to 3.3V
IN
VOUT
EN
L
GND

TPS61097
SLVS872C –JUNE 2009–REVISED DECEMBER 2011 www.ti.com
ORDERING INFORMATION (1) (2)
TA PACKAGE (3) ORDERABLE PART NUMBER TOP-SIDE MARKING
Reel of 3000 TPS61097-33DBVR
–40°C to 85°C 5-pin SOT-23 – DBV NFSK
Reel of 250 TPS61097-33DBVT
(1) For the most current package and ordering information, see the Package Option Addendum at the end of this document, or see the TI
web site at www.ti.com.
(2) Contact the factory for availability of other fixed output voltage versions.
(3) Package drawings, thermal data, and symbolization are available at www.ti.com/packaging.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
over operating free-air temperature range (unless otherwise noted) (1)
VI Input voltage range VIN, L, VOUT, EN, FB –0.3 V to 7 V
Isc Short-circuit current 400 mA
TJ Junction temperature range –40°C to 150°C
Tstg Storage temperature range –65°C to 150°C
ESD Electrostatic discharge rating Human-Body Model (HBM) (2) 2000 V
(1) Stresses beyond those listed under Absolute Maximum Ratings may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings
only, and functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated under Recommended Operating
Conditions is not implied. Exposure to absolute-maximum-rated conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
(2) ESD testing is performed according to the respective JESD22 JEDEC standard.
DISSIPATION RATINGS TABLE
THERMAL RESISTANCE POWER RATING DERATING FACTOR ABOVEPACKAGE θJA TA ≤ 25°C TA = 25°C
DBV 255°C/W 390 mW -3.92 mW/°C
RECOMMENDED OPERATING CONDITIONS
MIN MAX UNIT
VIN Supply voltage at VIN 0.9 5.5 V
VOUT Adjustable output voltage 1.8 5.5 V
TA Operating free air temperature range –40 85 °C
TJ Operating junction temperature range –40 125 °C
2 Submit Documentation Feedback Copyright © 2009–2011, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Not Recommended for New Designs – see TPS61097A-33
TPS61097
www.ti.com SLVS872C –JUNE 2009–REVISED DECEMBER 2011
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
over recommended free-air temperature range and over recommended input voltage range (typical at an ambient temperature
range of 25°C) (unless otherwise noted)
DC/DC STAGE
PARAMETER TEST CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNIT
VIN Input voltage 0.9 5.5 V
VOUT TPS61097-33 VIN = 1.2 V , IOUT = 10 mA 3.20 3.30 3.40 V
ISW Switch current limit VOUT = 3.3 V 200 350 475 mA
Rectifying switch on resistance VOUT = 3.3 V 1.0 Ω
Main switch on resistance VOUT = 3.3 V 1.0 Ω
Bypass switch on resistance VIN = 1.2 IOUT = 100 mA 3.4 Ω